

# 18-807-cv

---

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

VUGO, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION  
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Cory L. Andrews  
Richard A. Samp  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 6, 2019

---

---

## **RULE 26 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Washington Legal Foundation has no parent corporation, issues no stock, and no publicly held corporation owns a ten-percent or greater interest in it.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE PANEL’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>SORRELL</i> .....	3
A. <i>Sorrell’s</i> Requisite Heightened Scrutiny Is <i>Not</i> the Intermediate Scrutiny of <i>Central Hudson</i> .....	3
B. This Court Should Provide District Courts with Guidance on What Constitutes “Heightened Scrutiny” Under <i>Sorrell</i> .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998).....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Megan L. Brown & Boyd Garriott, <i>Second Circuit Performs Unwelcome Throwback in Commercial Speech Doctrine</i> , WLF Legal Pulse (July 29, 2019).....	1, 2
